BEFORE MISSOURI THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of a Commission Inquiry into 
)

the Possibility of Impairment without 
)
Case No. TO-2004-0207

Unbundled Local Circuit Switching When
)



Serving the Mass Market.


)

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL'S CONCURRANCE AND SUPPORT IN DENIAL OF SBC'S MOTION TO DISMISS

The Office of the Public Counsel states to the Missouri Public Service Commission that it concurs in and supports the suggestions of NuVox Communications of Missouri, Inc. ("NuVox"), Birch Telecom of Missouri, Inc. ("Birch"), Xspedius Management Co. Switched Services, LLC and Xspedius Management Co. Kansas City, LLC ("Xspedius"), and AT&T Communications of the Southwest, Inc., TCG St. Louis, Inc. and TCG Kansas City, Inc. (“AT&T”) (collectively "CLECs") asking the Commission to deny Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri’s Motion to Dismiss. 

Respectfully submitted, 







OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL







/s/ Michael F. Dandino






     BY:________________________







Michael F. Dandino (24590)







Senior Public Counsel







P.O. Box 2230







Jefferson City, MO 65102







(573) 751-4857







(573)  751-5559







Fax (573) 751-5562

email: mike.dandino@ded.mo.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

(TO-2004-0207)

I certify that the foregoing was served on the following by e-mail on July 2, 2004.






/s/ Michael F. Dandino






_________________________________________

General Counsel: gencounsel@psc.state.mo.us
Allegiance Telecom of Missouri, Inc.: Mary Ann (Garr) Young (myoung0654@aol.com) and William D. Steinmeier (wds@wdspc.com), William D. Steinmeier P.C.

Ameritel Missouri, Inc.: Mary Ann (Garr) Young (myoung0654@aol.com) and William D. Steinmeier (wds@wdspc.com), William D. Steinmeier P.C.

Big River Telephone Company LLC: Carl J. Lumley (clumley@cohgs.com), Leland B. Curtis (lcurtis@cohgs.com), Curtis Oetting Heinz Garrett & O’Keefe, P.C.

Birch Telecom of Missouri, Inc.: Mark W. Comley (comleym@ncrpc.com), Comley & Ruth P.C., and Bill Magness (bmagness@phonelaw.com), Casey & Gentz, L.L.P.

Brooks Fiber Communications of Missouri: Carl J. Lumley (clumley@cohgs.com), Leland B. Curtis (lcurtis@cohgs.com), Curtis Oetting Heinz Garrett & O’Keefe, PC, and Stephen F. Morris (stephen.morris@mci.com)

CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC: Larry W. Dority (lwdority@sprintmail.com) and James M. Fischer (jfischerpc@aol.com), Fischer & Dority P.C.

Covad Communications Company: Carl J. Lumley (clumley@cohgs.com), Leland B. Curtis (lcurtis@cohgs.com), Curtis Oetting Heinz Garrett & O’Keefe, PC, and William J. Cobb III (bcobb@covad.com)

Everest Midwest Licensee: Rachel Lipman Reiber (Rachel.reiber@everestgr.com) and Charles Brent Stewart (stewart499@aol.com) 

Fidelity Communications: Sheldon K. Stock (sks@greensfelder.com) and Jason L. Ross (jlr@greensfelder.com), Greensfelder Hemker & Gale, P.C.

Intermedia Communications, Inc.: Carl J. Lumley (clumley@cohgs.com), Leland B. Curtis (lcurtis@cohgs.com), Curtis Oetting Heinz Garrett & O’Keefe, PC, and Stephen F. Morris (stephen.morris@mci.com)

MCI WorldCom: Carl J. Lumley (clumley@cohgs.com), Leland B. Curtis (lcurtis@cohgs.com), Curtis Oetting Heinz Garrett & O’Keefe, PC, and Stephen F. Morris (stephen.morris@mci.com)

McLeod USA Telecom Services, Inc.: Mary Ann (Garr) Young (myoung0654@aol.com) and William D. Steinmeier (wds@wdspc.com), William D. Steinmeier P.C

NuVox Communications: Carl J. Lumley (clumley@cohgs.com), Leland B. Curtis (lcurtis@cohgs.com), Curtis Oetting Heinz Garrett & O’Keefe, PC and Carol Keith (ckeith@nuvox.com) 

Sage Telecom, Inc.: Charles Brent Stewart (stewart499@aol.com), Stewart & Keevil, L.L.C., and Katherine J. Mudge (kmudge@reglaw.com), Smith Majcher & Mudge, L.L.P.

SBC Missouri: Paul G. Lane (paul.lane@sbc.com), Leo J. Bub, (leo.bub@sbc.com), Robert J. Gryzmala (robertgryzmzla@sbc.com), Mimi B. MacDonald, (mimi.macdonald@sbc.com)

Socket Telecom LLC: Carl J. Lumley (clumley@cohgs.com), Leland B. Curtis (lcurtis@cohgs.com), Curtis Oetting Heinz Garrett & O’Keefe, P.C.

Sprint: Lisa Creighton Hendricks (lisa.c.creightonhendricks@mail.sprint.com) 

XO Missouri, Inc.: Carl J. Lumley (clumley@cohgs.com), Leland B. Curtis (lcurtis@cohgs.com), Curtis Oetting Heinz Garrett & O’Keefe, PC 

Xspedius Communcations: Mary Ann (Garr) Young (myoung0654@aol.com) and William D. Steinmeier (wds@wdspc.com), William D. Steinmeier P.C., and David Woodsmall (david.woodsmall@xspedius.com)

Z-Tel Communications, Inc.: Mark W. Comley (comleym@ncrpc.com), Comley & Ruth P.C., and Bill Magness (bmagness@phonelaw.com), Casey & Gentz, L.L.P.
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